

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA342642**

Filing date: **04/16/2010**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| Proceeding | 91187908 |
| Party | Plaintiff Oklahoma State University |
| Correspondence Address | Alicia Grahn Jones Kilpatrick Stockton LLP 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800 Atlanta, GA 30309 UNITED STATES tmadmin@kilpatrickstockton.com, aljones@kilpatrickstockton.com, lkemp@kilpatrickstockton.com |
| Submission | Motion for Summary Judgment |
| Filer's Name | Allison M. Scott |
| Filer's e-mail | ascott@kilstock.com, aljones@kilstock.com, chenn@kilstock.com, tmadmin@kilstock.com, kteilhaber@kilstock.com |
| Signature | /Allison M. Scott/ |
| Date | 04/16/2010 |
| Attachments | Redacted Oklahoma State Corrected Brief in Support of MSJ.PDF (26 pages) (102267 bytes) |

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

| | | |
|----------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| OKLAHOMA STATE UNIVERSITY, |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| Opposer, |) | |
| v. |) | In the matter of Application |
| |) | Serial No. 77/383,001 |
| |) | for the mark COWBOYADE |
| |) | Opposition No. 91187908 |
| SUPER BAKERY, INC., |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| Applicant. |) | |

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
OPPOSER'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

REDACTED

R. Charles Henn Jr.
Alicia Grahn Jones
Allison M. Scott
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street
Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
Phone: (404) 815-6500
Attorneys for Opposer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS | 2 |
| A. The University and Its Strong COWBOYS Marks | 2 |
| B. Applicant and Applicant’s COWBOYADE Mark | 3 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. Summary Judgment Standard | 4 |
| B. Applicant’s COWBOYADE Mark Should Be Refused Registration As a Matter of Law | 5 |
| 1. The University’s COWBOYS Marks Are Strong Marks | 6 |
| 2. Applicant’s COWBOYADE Mark Incorporates the Dominant Portion of the University’s COWBOYS Marks | 10 |
| 3. The Parties’ Products Are Substantially Similar | 14 |
| 4. The Parties’ Trade Channels and Customers are Identical | 15 |
| 5. Purchasers of the Parties’ Inexpensive Goods Are Primarily Impulse Shoppers | 16 |
| 6. Evidence Of Actual Confusion Is Not Required | 17 |
| 7. Applicant’s Bad Faith Intent to Trade Off the Goodwill of Numerous Schools Weighs In Favor of a Finding of Confusion | 17 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Scientific Chem., Inc. v. Am. Hosp. Supply Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982) | 7 |
| <i>AmBrit, Inc. v. Kraft, Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1986) | 14 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 5 |
| <i>Bd. of Supervisors of the La. State Univ. v. Smack Apparel Co.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. La. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 550 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2008) | 6, 8 |
| <i>CBS Inc. v. Morrow</i> , 708 F.2d 1579 (Fed. Cir. 1983) | 15 |
| <i>Chicago Bears Football Club, Inc. v. 12th Man/Tenn. LLC</i> , Opp. No. 911150925, 2007 WL 683778 (TTAB Feb. 28, 2007) | 12, 13, 20 |
| <i>Clinton Detergent Co. v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 302 F.2d 745 (C.C.P.A. 1962) | 11 |
| <i>CytoSport, Inc. v. Vital Pharms., Inc.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (E.D. Cal. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>D.A.R.E. Am. v. Dare To Be Great, Inc.</i> , Opp. No. 92010, 1997 WL 688176 (TTAB Mar. 6, 1997) | 8 |
| <i>Dan Robbins & Assocs., Inc. v. Questor Corp.</i> , 599 F.2d 1009 (C.C.P.A. 1979) | 14, 18, 19 |
| <i>DC Comics v. Pan Am. Grain Mfg. Co.</i> , 77 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1220 (TTAB 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Digi Int'l Inc. v. DigiPos Sys. Inc.</i> , Opp. No. 91163719, 2008 WL 2515105 (TTAB Jan. 10, 2008) | 11, 13 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Tex. Motor Exch.</i> , 628 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1980) | 10 |
| <i>Giant Food, Inc. v. Rosso & Mastracco, Inc.</i> , 218 U.S.P.Q. 521 (TTAB 1982) | 11 |
| <i>Greyhound Corp. v. Both Worlds, Inc.</i> , 6 U.S.P.Q.2d 1635 (TTAB 1988) | 5 |
| <i>Han Beauty, Inc. v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2001) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hancock v. Am. Steel & Wire Co. of N.J.</i> , 203 F.2d 737, 97 U.S.P.Q. 330 (C.C.P.A. 1953)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hercules, Inc. v. Nat’l Starch & Chem. Corp.</i> , 223 U.S.P.Q. 1244 (TTAB 1984)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Packard Press, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2002) | 10, 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>Hillyard Enter., Inc. v. Indus. Steam Cleaning Inc.</i> , Opp. No. 91170650, 2008 WL 1741922 (TTAB Apr. 3, 2008)..... | 5, 17 |
| <i>In re All Am. Beverage Inc.</i> , Serial No. 75/235,920, 1999 WL 1062810 (TTAB Nov. 17, 1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 1357 (C.C.P.A. 1973)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Energy Images, Inc.</i> , 227 U.S.P.Q. 572 (TTAB 1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Majestic Distilling Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2003) | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>In re Pommery S.A.</i> , Serial No. 78/367,268, 2005 WL 4255386 (TTAB June 22, 2005) | 16 |
| <i>In re Saviah Rose Winery, LLC</i> , Serial No. 78/433,647, 2006 WL 2414518 (TTAB Aug. 4, 2006)..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>In re Wilson</i> , Serial No. 75/285,881, 57 U.S.P.Q.2d 1863, 2001 WL 58395 (TTAB Jan. 19, 2001) | 12 |
| <i>J & J Snack Foods Corp. v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 1460 (Fed. Cir. 1991) | 15 |
| <i>Kangol, Ltd. v. KangaROOS U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 161 (Fed. Cir. 1992) | 10 |
| <i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. H. Douglas Enters., Ltd.</i> , 774 F.2d 1144 (Fed. Cir. 1985) | 12, 20 |
| <i>Maine Savs. Bank v. First Bank Group</i> , 220 U.S.P.Q. 736 (TTAB 1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) | 4, 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Nat'l Football League Prop's, Inc. v. N.J. Giants, Inc.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 507 (D.N.J. 1986)..... | 19 |
| <i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Conway</i> , 419 F.2d 1332 (C.C.P.A. 1970)..... | 12 |
| <i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods., Inc. v. Ing-Jing Huang</i> , Opp. No. 91117558, 2007 WL 1751193 (TTAB June 18, 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Starbucks U.S. Brands, LLC v. Ruben</i> , Opp. No. 91156879, 2006 WL 402564, 78 U.S.P.Q.2d 1741 (TTAB Feb. 9, 2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Stokely-Van Camp, Inc. v. Wooten</i> , Opp. No. 91183146, 2009 WL 1017294 (TTAB Mar. 24, 2009)..... | 5 |
| <i>TBC Corp. v. Holsa, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 1470 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... | 12, 17 |
| <i>Tex. Tech Univ. v. Spiegelberg</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 510 (N.D. Tex. 2006)..... | 6, 16 |
| <i>Uncle Ben's, Inc. v. Stubenberg Int'l, Inc.</i> , 47 U.S.P.Q.2d 1310, 1998 WL 416760 (TTAB June 9, 1997)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Univ. of Ga. Athletic Ass'n v. Laite</i> , 756 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 7, 13, 14, 16, 20 |
| <i>Weiss Assocs., Inc. v. HRL Assocs., Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 1546 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>Wilson v. Delaunay</i> , 245 F.2d 877 (C.C.P.A. 1957)..... | 10 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1052(d)..... | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1065..... | 2, 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1115(b)..... | 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)..... | 4 |
